

No. 11-556

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MAETTA VANCE,

Petitioner,

v.

BALL STATE UNIVERSITY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
*Donahue & Goldberg,
LLP
99 Hudson Street
8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813*

DANIEL R. ORTIZ
*Counsel of Record
University of Virginia
School of Law
Supreme Court
Litigation Clinic
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA
22903
(434) 924-3127
dro@virginia.edu*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of Argument	14
Argument	18
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Restriction On The Vicarious Liability Rule Is Foreclosed By <i>Ellerth, Faragher</i> , And This Court’s Other Decisions.....	18
A. “Supervisor” Is Not A Narrow “Term of Art” For Purposes of Title VII	19
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Rule Violates The Reasoning of <i>Ellerth</i> and <i>Faragher</i> And The Purposes Of Title VII.....	28
C. No Valid Reason Supports The Seventh Circuit’s Restriction	39
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Judgment Must Be Reversed And The Case Remanded For Proper Application of the <i>Ellerth/Faragher</i> Rule.....	42
Conclusion.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Andonissamy v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Browne v. Signal Mountain Nursery, L.P.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 904 (E.D. Tenn. 2003).	20, 36
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011)	26
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	passim
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	24, 25
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009)	32, 41
<i>Dawson v. Entek Int'l</i> , 630 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2011)	51
<i>Doe v. Oberweis Dairy</i> , 456 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>EEOC v. Ceisel Masonry, Inc.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	passim
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	passim
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	40

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Grozdanich v. Leisure Hills Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 953 (D. Minn. 1998).....	38
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	3, 32
<i>Haynes v. Williams</i> , 88 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010)	44
<i>Huston v. Procter & Gamble Paper Prods. Corp.</i> , 568 F.3d 100 (3d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Intel v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	45
<i>Iowa Elec. Light & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.2d 433 (8th Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Joens v. John Morrell & Co.</i> , 354 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2004)	50
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct.1325 (2011)	47
<i>Kirkland v. State Univ. of Iowa</i> , No. 3-99-CV-30105, 2001 WL 737548 (S.D. Iowa May 1, 2001)	26
<i>Mack v. Otis Elevator Corp.</i> , 326 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>Malat v. Riddell</i> , 383 U.S. 569 (1966)	44, 45
<i>Mattern v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 104 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 1997)	34

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004)	5, 15, 43
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	3
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012)	26
<i>Mikels v. City of Durham</i> , 183 F.3d 323 (4th Cir. 1999)	39, 40
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	23
<i>NLRB v. Health Care & Ret. Corp. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1994)	27, 28
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	27, 28
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	14
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	3, 24, 41
<i>Parkins v. Civil Constructors of Illinois, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 1998).	passim
<i>Paroline v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 879 F.2d 100 (4th Cir. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , in pertinent part, 900 F.2d 27 (1990) (en banc)	22
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	32, 38
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004)	23, 24

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Pierce v. Commonwealth Life Ins. Co.</i> , 40 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	5
<i>Rhodes v. Illinois Dept. of Transp.</i> , 359 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2004)	4, 13, 14
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	42
<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Sauers v. Salt Lake County</i> , 1 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Sheridan v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 392 (1988)	26
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011)	25, 36
<i>Swinton v. Potomac Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2001)	23, 50
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011)	45
<i>Torres v. Pisano</i> , 116 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	15
<i>United States v. Stratton</i> , 779 F.2d 820 (2d Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999)	38

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Weyers v. Lear Operations Corp.</i> , 359 F.3d 1049 (8th Cir. 2004)	20, 21
<i>White v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 310 F.3d 443, 447 (6th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Whitten v. Fred’s, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Yates v. Avco Corp.</i> , 819 F.2d 630 (6th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)	45
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 152(11)	27
42 U.S.C. § 1981(b) & (c)	38
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a) & (b)	38-39
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) & (m)	1, 38
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	34
Miscellaneous:	
93 Cong. Rec. 4677 (1947)	
Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n, Enforcement Guidance: Vicarious Employer Liability for Unlawful Harassment by Supervisors (1999), 1999 WL 33305874	2, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)	43, 45
H.R. Rep. No. 40 (II), 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	38, 39

Miscellaneous--continued:	Page(s)
<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2005)	26
2 NLRB, <i>Legislative History of the Labor</i> <i>Management Relations Act, 1947</i> , (1948)	28
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (3rd ed. online June 2012), http://www.oed.com/	26
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 219 (1957).....	
David Sherwyn, Michael Heise & Zev J. Eigen, <i>Don't Train Your Employees and Cancel Your</i> <i>"1-800" Harassment Hotline: an Empirical</i> <i>Examination and Correction of the Flaws in the</i> <i>Affirmative Defense to Sexual Harassment</i> <i>Charges</i> , 69 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 1265 (2001)	46
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1960)	25
<i>Webster's New World Dictionary</i> (2d college ed. 1980)	25-26
